RECORD Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



:PARTMENT OF COMMERCE 3. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ \ \ ▼	10 <u>2364/69 . ▼ ▼</u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): GE Capital CFE, Inc. 2-10-03	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ATAS International, Inc. Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Street Address: 6612 Snowdrift Road City: Allentown State: PA zip:18106	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🍱 Yes 🛄 No	Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
Assignment	Corporation-StateNY	
Security Agreement	Other	
Other Reassignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 No	
Execution Date: 09/23/2002	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🔼 No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,464,971 (Doc. ID No. 102254982A)	
Additional number(s) at	tached Yes 🔏 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: <u>Michael A. Henry, Esquire</u>		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
	Enclosed (with original submission)	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 33 S. 7th St., P.O.Box 4060	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Allentown State: PA Zip: 18105-0	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposition count)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Michael A. Henry, Esquire	2/04/2003	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

	Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ♥	V V
		Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): GE CAPITAL CFE, INC. 10 - 11-0 2	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ATAS INTERNATIONAL, INC. Internal
	Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	Address: Street Address: 6612 SNOWDRIFT ROAD City: ALLENTOWN State PA Zip: 18106 3 7
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Association
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment Merger	X Corporation-State NEW YORK
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Other
	X Other REASSIGNMENT Execution Date: SEPTEMBER 23, 2002	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,464,971
	Additional number(s) at	tached Yes X No
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
į	Name: MICHAEL A. HENRY, ESQUIRE Internal Address: GROSS, McGINLEY LABARRE &	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
	EATON, LLP	X Enclosed
10/18/2002	TDIAZ1 00000042 2464971	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
01 FC:8521	40.00 0 Street Address: 33 SOUTH 7TH ST., P.O, BOX	8. Deposit account number:
\	4060	
	City: ALLENTOWN, State: PA Zip: 18105	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
		OCTOBER 7, 2002 gnature pr sheet, attachments, and document:
ι		required cover sheet information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, LICENSES AND COPYRIGHTS

This Reassignment of Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights (this "Reassignment") is made effective as of June 21, 2002 by GE CAPITAL CFE, INC. ("GE"), in favor of ATAS INTERNATIONAL, INC. ("ATAS").

BACKGROUND:

This Reassignment is made with reference to the following facts:

- A. On or about March 12, 2002, ATAS entered into a Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights (the "Collateral Assignment") in favor of GE, as collateral security for certain indebtedness owed by ATAS to GE pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement (as defined in the Collateral Assignment).
- B. In the Collateral Assignment, GE agreed that, upon payment in full of all Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and termination of the Loan Agreement, GE would execute and deliver to ATAS such instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in ATAS full title to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses.
- C. The Obligations have been paid in full, and the Loan Agreement has been terminated.
- D. GE therefore executes and delivers this Reassignment in order to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, and intending to be legally bound hereby, GE hereby reassigns to ATAS all of the right, title and interest in and to the ATAS Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses heretofore collaterally assigned to GE by virtue of the Collateral Assignment, and GE acknowledges termination of the first mortgage and security interest granted by the Collateral Assignment in and to the ATAS Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GE has executed this Reassignment the 23⁻¹ day of 1, 2002.

ATTEST:

GE CAPITAL CFE, INC.

Michael Lustbader

Its Duly Authorized Signatory

W:\WDOX\CLIENTS\atas\wachovia\00002247.DOC

RECORDED: 10/11/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002670 FRAME: 0720